Rapacon duly seconded. The travelling allowance of the Board within and outside of the Province is 
confirmed to with;

General Assembly Resolution No. 2024-9- Resolved as is it hereby resolved confirming the 
travelling allowance of the Board of Directors amounting to One Thousand Two Hundred (P1,200.00) 
within the Province of North Cotabato and Two Thousand Five Hundred (P2,500.00) outside of 
North Cotabato. Approved unanimously.

11.7	 Confirmation of the Proposed Amendments on the Policy on Goodwill 
Presented to the assembly the proposed amendments were the computation on the amendments 

in the policy on goodwill as follows;

[...]

of years in service On a motion 
by Chairman Fugata duly seconded, the Longevity Award  is approved to wit;

General Assembly Resolution No. 2024-11- Resolved as it is hereby resolved approving the 
Longevity Award for Mr. Ricardo M. Carmona amounting to Fifteen Thousand Pesos (P15,000.00). 
Approved unanimously. 

RECOGNITION AND AWARDING 2023 with Plaque of Appreciation
Presented to the assembly were the TOP 20 STOCKHOLDERS in terms of highest Stockholdings, 

TOP 3 in terms of DEPOSIT, TOP 3 in terms of LOAN AVAILMENT and TOP 3 in terms of Additional